

MARGARET WILLE & ASSOCIATES LLLC
MARGARET WILLE 8522
TIMOTHY VANDEVEER 11005
P.O. Box 6398
Kamuela, Hawai'i 96743
tim@mvlawhawaii.com
TV: (808) 388-0660

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Hawai'i Unites and Tina Lia

**Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-24-0000123
19-SEP-2024
10:42 PM
Dkt. 52 RB**

CAAP-24-0000123

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF HAWAI'I

HAWAI'I UNITES, a 501(c)(3) nonprofit
corporation; and TINA LIA, an individual,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL
RESOURCES, STATE OF HAWAI'I, and
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND
NATURAL RESOURCES, STATE OF
HAWAI'I,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Appellee.

CIVIL NO. 1CCV-23-0000594 (JMT)

APPEAL FROM THE

- (1) Final Judgment filed on February 6, 2024**
- (2) Order Granting State of Hawai'i's Motion for Summary Judgment filed on February 6, 2024**
- (3) Circuit Court's Minute Order re: Defendant State of Hawai'i's Motion for Summary Judgment and Defendant-Intervenor American Bird Conservancy's Joinder to Defendants Board of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawai'i, and Department of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawai'i's Motion for Summary Judgment filed January 29, 2024**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST POINT OF ERROR – The Circuit Court erred by applying the wrong standard for reviewing the sufficiency of an environmental assessment (“EA”) 1

 A. Standard of Review - Rule of Reason v. Clearly Erroneous 1

 B. Accepting the Deficient FEA was Clearly Erroneous 3

 C. The Failure to Provide Alternatives to the Proposed Action..... 7

II. PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND POINT OF ERROR – The Circuit Court erred in granting summary judgment based on a failure to address additional material facts 7

III. PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD POINT OF ERROR – Acceptance of the FEA was a Violation of HRS Chapter 343 and HAR § 11-200.1-20 8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Wai‘ola O Moloka‘i, Inc., 103 Hawai‘i 401, 432, 83 P.3d 664, 695 (2004)..... 3

Ka Makani ‘O Kohala Ohana Inc. v. Dep’t of Water Supply, 295 F.3d 955, 959 (9th Cir. 2002).... 2

Kaupiko v. Bd. of Land & Nat. Res., No. SCAP-22-0000557, 2024 Haw. LEXIS 141(Aug. 28, 2024) 1

Kilakila ‘O Haleakala v. Univ. of Hawai‘i & David Lassner, 138 Haw. 364, 368 P.3d 176, 187 (2016)..... 1

Narmore v. Kawafuchi, 112 Hawai‘i 69, 83-84, 143 P.3d 1271, 1285-86 (2006)..... 10

Pele Def. Fund v. Dep’t of Land & Natural Res., 141 Haw. 381, 384–86 (Haw. Ct. App. 2018). 1

Surface Water Use Permit Applications, Integration of Appurtenant Rights and Amendments to Interim Instream Flow Standards, 154 Hawai‘i 309, 337, 550 P.3d 1167, 1195 (2024) 2

Unite Here! Local 5 v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu, 123 Hawai‘i 150, 179 231 P.3d 423, 451 (2010)..... 7

STATUTES

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes ("HRS") Chapter 343 2, 9

REGULATIONS

Hawai‘i Administrative Rules ("HAR") § 11-200.1-20.....2, 3, 9
